This would give him the cash 
flow that he would need to get his new venture going.

The second fortuitous event was when Hanover Shoe 
Farms were holding a reduction sale of some of their mares 
that hadn't produced to expectations. Duer bought the mare 
Speedy Love for $16,000. "Sixteen thousand, Duer said, I 
didn't have sixteen hundred.?

Somehow he managed to come up with the money to pay 
for his purchase. As luck would have it , the very next year 
her son Speed Bowl won the 1982 Hambletonian. That 
enabled him to sell the Super Bowl filly that she was